

**IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 577 EDA 2022

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee**

V.

**JAMIE LYNN SILVONEK,
Appellant**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Appeal from the Order of the Honorable Anna-Kristie Marks of the Court of Common Pleas, Lehigh County, denying Defendant's Petition seeking Post-Conviction Relief in Case No. CP-39-CR-2141-2015.

JAMES B. MARTIN
District Attorney
HEATHER F. GALLAGHER
Chief of Appeals
JEFFREY S. DIMMG
Chief Deputy District Attorney
EDRIANA R. SYMIA
Assistant District Attorney

Office of the District Attorney
Lehigh County Court House
455 W. Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101
(610) 782-3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations	1-3
Counter Statement of Questions Presented	4
Counter-Statement of the Case	5-14
Summary of Argument	15
Argument	16-41
I. DEFENDANT’S GUILTY PLEA WAS KNOWING, INTELLIGENT AND VOLUNTARY.	
A. Defendant’s challenge to her guilty plea is waived because she failed to properly preserve it.	
B. Defendant’s reliance on <u>Commonwealth v. Evans</u>, 252 A.2d 689 (Pa. 1969) is misplaced.	
C. The trial court did not improperly “participate” in plea negotiations.	
II. ATTORNEY WALDRON EFFECTIVELY REPRESENTED DEFENDANT.	
A. Decertification.	
B. Guilty Plea.	
C. Appeal.	
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 688 (1984)..... 31, 33

STATE CASES

Commonwealth v. Albrecht, 511 A.2d 764, 776 (Pa. 1986)..... 32
Commonwealth v. Allen, 732 A.2d 582, 587 (Pa. 1999) 17
Commonwealth v. Anthony, 475 A.2d 1303, 1307-1308 (Pa. 1984)..... 37
Commonwealth v. Banks, 656 A.2d 467, 469 (Pa. 1995)..... 18
Commonwealth v. Barnes, 687 A.2d 1163, 1167 (Pa. Super. 1996) 29
Commonwealth v. Basemore, 744 A.2d 717, 735 (Pa. 2000) 32
Commonwealth v. Blackwell, 647 A.2d 915, 921 (Pa. Super. 1994) 19
Commonwealth v. Bond, 819 A.2d 33, 45 (Pa. 2002) 32
Commonwealth v. Burkholder, 719 A.2d 346, 349 n.5 (Pa. Super. 1998) .. 20
Commonwealth v. Carpenter, 725 A.2d 154, 159-160 (Pa. 1999)..... 16
Commonwealth v. Chazin, 873 A.2d 732, 737 (Pa.Super. 2005).....26
Commonwealth v. Chumley, 394 A.2d 497 (Pa. 1978) 29
Commonwealth v. Clark, 961 A.2d 80, 87-88 (Pa. 2008).....27
Commonwealth v. Cortino, 563 A.2d 1259, 1262 (Pa. Super. 1989) 22
Commonwealth v. Davis, 554 A.2d 104, 111 (Pa.Super. 1989) 31
Commonwealth v. Delligatti, 538 A.2d 34, 41 (Pa.Super. 1988) 40
Commonwealth v. Dunbar, 470 A.2d 74, 77 (Pa. 1983)..... 32
Commonwealth v. Evans, 252 A.2d 689 (Pa. 1969).....23, 24, 25
Commonwealth v. Fears, 836 A.2d 52, 72 (Pa. 2003) 32
Commonwealth v. Fetter, 770 A.2d 762, 771 (Pa. Super. 2001) 40
Commonwealth v. Fitzgerald, 979 A.2d 908, 910 (Pa.Super. 2009).....16
Commonwealth v. Howard, 749 A.2d 941, 946 (Pa. Super. 2000)..... 22
Commonwealth v. Hudson, 820 A.2d 720, 727–28 (Pa.Super. 2003).....26
Commonwealth v. Jackson, 722 A.2d 1030, 1034 (Pa. 1999).....39
Commonwealth v. Johnson, 771 A.2d 751, 757 (Pa. 2001)..... 37
Commonwealth v. Johnson, 179 A.3d 1153, 1159 (Pa.Super. 2018).....18
Commonwealth v. Jordan, 772 A2d 1011 (Pa.Super. 2001) 17
Commonwealth v. Judge, 797 A.2d 250, 260 (Pa. 2002)..... 18
Commonwealth v. Kesting, 417 A.2d 1262, 1265 - 1266 (Pa.Super. 1979).33
Commonwealth v. Kimball, 724 A.2d 326 (Pa. 1999)..... 17, 31
Commonwealth v. Kocher, 602 A.2d 1308 (Pa. 1992).....38, 39
Commonwealth v. Koehler, 36 A.3d 121, 141 (Pa. 2012).....38
Commonwealth v. Lesko, 15 A.3d 345, 379 (Pa. 2011).....31, 33
Commonwealth v. Lewis, 708 A.2d 497 (Pa.Super. 1998)..... 19, 29, 34, 36

Commonwealth v. Long, 753 A.2d 272, 278-279 (Pa.Super. 2000).....	40
Commonwealth v. Lott, 581 A.2d 612, 617 (Pa.Super. 1990).....	33
Commonwealth v. Marshall, 633 A.2d 1100, 1104 (Pa. 1993).....	17
Commonwealth v. Miller, 431 A.2d 233, 234 (Pa. 1981).....	32
Commonwealth v. Morrison, 878 A.2d 102, 105 (Pa.Super. 2005).....	36
Commonwealth v. Moser, 921 A.2d 526, 531 (Pa.Super. 2007).....	36
Commonwealth v. Muhammad, 794 A.2d 378, 383 (Pa.Super. 2002).....	20, 22
Commonwealth v. Paddy, 15 A.3d 431, 443 (Pa. 2011).....	38
Commonwealth v. Paolello, 665 A.2d 439, 454 (Pa. 1995).....	32
Commonwealth v. Payne, 794 A.2d 902, 905 (Pa.Super. 2002).....	18
Commonwealth v. Pierce, 527 A.2d 973, 975 (Pa. 1987).....	32
Commonwealth v. Pollard, 832 A.2d 517, 523 (Pa.Super. 2003).....	22
Commonwealth v. Quararibal, 763 A.2d 941 (Pa.Super. 2000).....	16
Commonwealth v. Rachak, 62 A.3d 389, 395–96 (Pa.Super. 2012).....	18
Commonwealth v. Rainey, 928 A.2d 215, 224 (Pa. 2007).....	17
Commonwealth v. Rivera, 108 A.3d 779, 805–09 (Pa. 2014).....	34
Commonwealth v. Rivers, 786 A.2d 923, 927 (Pa. 2000).....	17
Commonwealth v. Rollins, 738 A.2d 435, 441 (Pa. 1999).....	32
Commonwealth v. Ruffin, 10 A.3d 336, 339 (Pa.Super. 2010).....	39
Commonwealth v. Sauter, 567 A.2d 707, 708-709 (Pa. Super. 1989).....	22
Commonwealth v. Shaffer, 446 A.2d 591, 593 (Pa. 1982).....	19
Commonwealth v. Stevens, 739 A.2d 507 (Pa. 1999).....	34
Commonwealth v. Stork, 737 A.2d 789, 790 (Pa.Super. 1999).....	19, 29
Commonwealth v. Tedford, 960 A.2d 1, 25 (Pa. 2008).....	41
Commonwealth v. Turetsky, 925 A.2d 876, 879 (Pa.Super. 2007).....	18
Commonwealth v. Uderra, 706 A.2d 334, 339-340 (Pa. 1998).....	33
Commonwealth v. Vealey, 581 A.2d 217 (Pa.Super. 1990).....	29
Commonwealth v. Vega, 754 A.2d 714, 716 (Pa.Super. 2000).....	27
Commonwealth v. White, 787 A.2d 1088, 1091 (Pa.Super. 2001).....	26
Commonwealth v. Wright, 961 A.2d 119, 149 (Pa. 2008).....	17
Commonwealth v. Yager, 685 A.2d 1000 (Pa.Super. 1996) (en banc).....	36

STATUTES

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 1102.1(a)(2).....	20
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9543(a)(2)(iii).....	19
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9543(a)(3).....	18
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9544(b).....	18
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9541.....	5, 14
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9543(a)(2)(ii).....	16

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Pa.R.Crim.P. 590 20, 25
Pa.R.Crim.P. 319 (former Rule 590).....24, 25
Pa.R.Crim.P. 590(A)(3).....26
